IFRIC 21* Liabilities to public authorities new 1.1.2014

* EU endorsement outstanding.

CHANGES IN THE MEASUREMENT AND PRESENTATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (IAS 19)

In the fiscal year 2012/13, Jetter has voluntarily early-adopted revised IAS 19. Its most significant repercussion is the
abolition of the corridor method, which had allowed for actuarial gains or losses to be distributed over several periods.
Under the revised standard, actuarial gains or losses , as well as gains or losses from re-evaluation of plan assets,
are immediately recognized in other comprehensive income in equity. Another change regards expected return on
plan assets, which now is determined using the same interest rate as for the pension obligation. Interest income on
plan assets is now set off against interest expense on the obligation and shown as net interest income/expense. The
revised standard also calls for even more disclosure of confusing information.

IAS 19 has been applied retroactively as of 31 March 2011 (according to IAS 8). The balance sheets for 31 March
2011 and 2012 and the income statement for 2011/12 have been adjusted.

Income statement for 2011/12

KEUR 2011/12
as reported

adjustment
IAS 19

2011/12
adjusted

Consolidated result 151 0 151
Comprehensive income 277 -364 -87

Balance sheet

KEUR 31.03.2012
as reported

adjustment
IAS 19

31.03.2012
adjusted

31.03.2011
as reported

adjustment
IAS 19

31.03.2011
adjusted

Latente Steuern 1,583 236 1,819 1,684 71 1,755
Ergebnisrücklagen -6,955 -518 -7,473 -6,967 -154 -7,121
Rückstellungen für
Pensionen 2,347 754 3,101 2,228 225 2,453

FURTHER PRINCIPLES FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The statement of comprehensive income follows the total cost method; the balance sheet is classified according to
term structure.

The financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries are prepared using uniform accounting policies.
In accordance with international practice, the notes to the financial statements start with the statement of comprehen-
sive income. The methods for recognition and measurement are explained next to the relevant position.

CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

The financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries are prepared using uniform accounting policies.